

**GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED**  
**FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013**

**PART - I**

*Rs. in Lacs, except share data*

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Half Year	Half Year	Year ended
		September 30,	June 30,	September 30,	ended	ended	March 31,
		2013	2013	2012	September 30,	September 30,	2013
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	a) Net Income from Operations	14,353	14,137	14,099	28,490	28,084	56,639
	b) Other Operating Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total</b>	<b>14,353</b>	<b>14,137</b>	<b>14,099</b>	<b>28,490</b>	<b>28,084</b>	<b>56,639</b>
2	<b>Expenditure</b>						
	a) Infrastructure Operation & Maintenance Cost (Net)	5,418	5,116	4,965	10,534	9,766	19,711
	b) Employee's cost	597	534	585	1,131	984	1,853
	c) Depreciation	6,576	6,445	5,945	13,021	13,263	48,643
	d) Other Expenditure	1,144	1,335	1,812	2,479	3,125	7,114
	<b>Total</b>	<b>13,735</b>	<b>13,430</b>	<b>13,307</b>	<b>27,165</b>	<b>27,138</b>	<b>77,321</b>
3	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Interest &amp; Exceptional Items (3)=(1-2)</b>	<b>618</b>	<b>707</b>	<b>792</b>	<b>1,325</b>	<b>946</b>	<b>(20,682)</b>
4	Other Income	882	1,131	52	2,013	102	453
5	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Interest &amp; Exceptional Items (5)=(3+4)</b>	<b>1,500</b>	<b>1,838</b>	<b>844</b>	<b>3,338</b>	<b>1,048</b>	<b>(20,229)</b>
6	a) Interest & Finance Charges	8,981	9,438	8,691	18,419	17,381	35,053
	b) Foreign Exchange Loss	1,683	1,287	(31)	2,970	-	61
7	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Operations after Interest but before Exceptional Items (7)=(5-6)</b>	<b>(9,164)</b>	<b>(8,887)</b>	<b>(7,816)</b>	<b>(18,051)</b>	<b>(16,333)</b>	<b>(55,343)</b>
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	13,321
9	<b>Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (9)=(7+8)</b>	<b>(9,164)</b>	<b>(8,887)</b>	<b>(7,816)</b>	<b>(18,051)</b>	<b>(16,333)</b>	<b>(68,664)</b>
10	<b>Tax Expenses</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
11	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax 11=(9-10)</b>	<b>(9,164)</b>	<b>(8,887)</b>	<b>(7,816)</b>	<b>(18,051)</b>	<b>(16,333)</b>	<b>(68,664)</b>
12	Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) for the period 13=(11-12)</b>	<b>(9,164)</b>	<b>(8,887)</b>	<b>(7,816)</b>	<b>(18,051)</b>	<b>(16,333)</b>	<b>(68,664)</b>
14	Paid -up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each)	2,30,680	2,30,680	1,90,855	2,30,680	1,90,855	2,30,680
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet						(66,318)
16	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (Face value of Rs. 10 each)						
	a. Basic EPS ( in Rs.)	(0.40)	(0.39)	(0.41)	(0.78)	(0.96)	(3.55)
	b. Diluted EPS ( in Rs.)	(0.40)	(0.39)	(0.41)	(0.78)	(0.96)	(3.55)

<b>PART - II</b>							
<b>A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>							
1	Public shareholding						
	- Number of shares	1,85,35,10,472	1,85,35,10,472	1,45,52,61,637	1,85,35,10,472	1,45,52,61,637	1,85,35,10,472
	- Percentage of Shareholding	80.35%	80.35%	76.25%	80.35%	76.25%	80.35%
2	Promoters and promoter group Shareholding						
	a. Pledged/Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	17,02,26,673	17,02,26,673	9,71,60,781	17,02,26,673	9,71,60,781	17,02,26,673
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	37.55%	37.55%	21.43%	37.55%	21.43%	37.55%
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	7.38%	7.38%	5.09%	7.38%	5.09%	7.38%
	b. Non-Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	28,30,62,609	28,30,62,609	35,61,28,501	28,30,62,609	35,61,28,501	28,30,62,609
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	62.45%	62.45%	78.57%	62.45%	78.57%	62.45%
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	12.27%	12.27%	18.66%	12.27%	18.66%	12.27%

# GTL Infrastructure Limited



Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended
		September 30,
		2013
		Unaudited
<b>B</b>	<b>INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	-
	Received during the quarter	3
	Disposed of during the quarter	3
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	-

## Notes

1. The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on October 31, 2013.
2. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2013 in accordance with clause 41 of the Listing Agreement.
3. As approved by the Shareholders in the Annual General Meeting held on September 17, 2013, during the quarter the Company has cancelled 13,465,454 options which were in force and closed the "GTL Infrastructure Limited- Employee Stock Option Scheme 2005 (ESOS 2005)".
4. During the quarter ended , there is no conversion of FCCBs. 52,433 Series A (FCCBs) of USD 1,000 each aggregating to USD 52.43 million and 193,543 Series B FCCBs of USD 1,000 each aggregating to USD 193.54 million were outstanding as of September 30, 2013. The pro rata redemption premium of Rs. 1011.04 lacs for the quarter ended 30th September 2013 in respect Series B FCCBs has been adjusted against the Securities Premium in line with Section 78 of the Companies Act, 1956.
5. The Company is working to obtain all the necessary approvals to take forward the merger process of Chennai Network Infrastructure Limited (CNIL) with the Company.
6. The Company is predominantly in the business of providing "Telecom Towers" on shared basis and as such there are no separate reportable segments.
7. The statement of assets and liabilities is as under

Particulars	Rs in Lacs	
	As at September 30, 2013	As at March 31, 2013
<b>A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>1 Shareholder's Funds</b>		
(a) Capital	230,679.98	230,679.98
(b) Reserves and Surplus	(99,509.77)	(66,317.53)
<b>Sub Total – Shareholders Funds</b>	<b>131,170.21</b>	<b>164,362.45</b>
<b>2 Non-Current Liabilities</b>		



### GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

Regd Off: 3rd Floor Global Vision Electronic Sadan - II MIDC TTC Industrial Area Mahape Navi Mumbai - 400 710 India  
Tel: +91-22-2767 3500 Fax: +91-22-2767 3666 www.gtlinfra.com CIN: L74210MH2004PLC144367

Corp Off: 412 Janmabhoomi Chambers 29 Walchand Hirachand Marg Ballard Estate Mumbai - 400 038 India  
Tel: +91-22-2271 5000 Fax: +91-22-2271 5332

# GTL Infrastructure Limited



(a) Long-Term borrowings	501,860.38	488,062.00
(b) Other Long-term Liabilities	28,563.84	26,178.05
(c) Other Long-term Provisions	87.02	89.25
<b>Sub-total – Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>530,511.24</b>	<b>514,329.30</b>
<b>3 Current Liabilities</b>		
(a) Short-term borrowings	-	-
(b) Trade payable	4,059.90	4,042.34
(c) Other current liabilities	27,230.76	16,215.47
(d) Short-term Provisions	4.39	3.77
<b>Sub-total –Current liabilities</b>	<b>31,295.05</b>	<b>20,261.58</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>692,976.50</b>	<b>698,953.33</b>
<b>B ASSETS</b>		
<b>1 Non-current assets</b>		
(a) Fixed assets	390,746.20	401,577.31
(b) Non-current investments	184,897.24	184,897.24
(c) Long-term loans and advances	53,502.74	48,179.45
<b>Sub-total – Non-current assets</b>	<b>629,146.18</b>	<b>634,654.00</b>
<b>2 Current assets</b>		
(a) Current investments	2,650.00	4,353.52
(b) Inventories	74.19	116.79
(c) Trade receivables	6,261.20	5,668.26
(d) Cash and bank balances	4,022.63	3,035.95
(e) Short-term loans and advances	33,753.02	37,580.91
(f) Other current assets	17,069.28	13,543.90
<b>Sub-total –Current assets</b>	<b>63,830.32</b>	<b>64,299.33</b>
<b>TOTAL - ASSETS</b>	<b>692,976.50</b>	<b>698,953.33</b>

8. Previous Quarter / Year figures have been regrouped / rearranged wherever necessary.

For GTL Infrastructure Limited

Date – October 31, 2013  
Place – Mumbai

Manoj Tirodkar  
Chairman



#### GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

Regd Off: 3rd Floor Global Vision Electronic Sadan - II MIDC TTC Industrial Area Mahape Navi Mumbai - 400 710 India  
Tel: +91-22-2767 3500 Fax: +91-22-2767 3666 www.gtlinfra.com CIN: L74210MH2004PLC144367

Corp Off: 412 Janmabhoomi Chambers 29 Walchand Hirachand Marg Ballard Estate Mumbai - 400 038 India  
Tel: +91-22-2271 5000 Fax: +91-22-2271 5332